
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 4 November 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1430 Support deaf children by making a financial commitment to 

restoring Teacher of the Deaf numbers 

 (Pages 1 - 14)  

2.2 P-06-1460 Explore options for transferring ownership of historical assets 

from Crown Estate to Welsh Government 

 (Pages 15 - 17)  

2.3 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 

weeks to obtain baby loss certificate 

 (Pages 18 - 22)  

2.4 P-06-1465 Make Pet Abduction a Specific Criminal Offence in Wales 

 (Pages 23 - 28)  

2.5 P-06-1471 Outlaw Ambulances from being used as extra beds for Hospitals 

 (Pages 29 - 36)  

2.6 P-06-1472 Protect our wildlife...ban plastic grass in Wales! 

 (Pages 37 - 44)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 P-06-1329 Set an ambition and a clear timetable to give every child in the 

country Welsh-medium education 

 (Page 45)  

3.2 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza 

 (Pages 46 - 49)  

3.3 P-06-1395 Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs 

 (Pages 50 - 53)  

The following two petitions are grouped together for 

consideration  

 

3.4 P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y 

Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres 

 (Page 54)  

3.5 P-05-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas 

National Nature Reserve 

 (Pages 55 - 57)  

Bus Transport  

 

3.6 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in 

Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth 

 (Pages 58 - 59)  

3.7 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children 

 (Page 60)  

3.8 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school pupils 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

3.9 P-06-1372 Save our fflecsi bwcabus service 

 (Page 63)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business: 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1430 Support deaf children by 
making a financial commitment to 
restoring Teacher of the Deaf numbers  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 04 Tachwedd 2024 
Petitions Committee | 04 November 2024 

Reference: SR24/8813-3 

Petition Number: P-06-1430 

Petition title: Support deaf children by making a financial commitment to 
restoring Teacher of the Deaf numbers 

Text of petition: Teachers of the Deaf play a vital role in supporting the 
language and communication development of deaf children. They provide 
advice to families of deaf children, visiting them at school or college – 
supporting their education and provide guidance to mainstream teachers on 
deaf awareness. 

But Wales has lost one-in-five Teachers of the Deaf since 2011. There are 
around 2,300 deaf children in Wales. 

I am mum to 5-year-old Lola, who is profoundly deaf and 2-year-old Rudi, 
who is severely deaf. 

More Details: Deaf children living in a hearing world need ongoing support. 
But Lola and Rudi currently receive just one hour of support a week from a 
Teacher of the Deaf. Calculated over a year, during school time, that’s 37 
hours, which does not even equate to my working week. I believe all deaf 
children should see a Teacher of the Deaf at least once a week regardless of 
level of deafness. 

Lola is in a mainstream primary school, which is right for her, but had she 
gone to a special provision, she would be seeing specialists and other deaf 


[...]
t (2019) and summarised the evidence as guidance,  
Support for children and young people with hearing impairment in educational 
settings. The report makes this comment on professional roles:  

Specialist staff are needed to undertake and/or advise on additional 
learning provision and inclusive practice and differentiation. […]in 
England and Wales the traditional coordination of this complex 
arrangement of educational support is generally undertaken by qualified 
ToD. Given deafness is a low incidence need, mainstream education 
practitioners are unlikely to develop or retain specialist knowledge 
through their ongoing practice (as they will only rarely come across a 
deaf child). This makes the advice on interventions they receive from ToD 
especially important. 

3. Welsh Parliament action 

 Children, Young People and Education Committee 

On 16 July 2024, the Children, Young People and Education Committee published 
its report, Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education 
and childcare?  

The Committee’s inquiry considered childcare and education access for disabled 
children and young people. It included a recommendation that: 

The Welsh Government sets out a clear delivery plan for addressing gaps 
in specialist teaching posts, for Teachers of the Deaf, and Teachers of the 
Visually Impaired, to ensure that all children and young people can 
access this support when needed. This delivery plan should have clear 

Pack Page 42

https://www.ndcs.org.uk/media/6870/national-deaf-childrens-society-cymru-response-to-qualifications-wales-qualified-for-the-future-consultation-april-2021.pdf
https://www.ndcs.org.uk/media/6870/national-deaf-childrens-society-cymru-response-to-qualifications-wales-qualified-for-the-future-consultation-april-2021.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2019-12/effectiveness-educational-interventions-support-children-young-people-hearing-impairment.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites
[...]
n, Harlech and Denbigh Castles 

along with Tintern Abbey are owned by the Crown Estate. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Wrexham 

 North Wales 

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 2.2



Jack Sargeant AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

       Gohebiaeth.Jack.Sargeant@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jack.Sargeant@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1460 
Ein cyf/Our ref JS/10086/24 

14 October 2024 

Carolyn Thomas AS/MS 
Chair — Petitions Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Dear Carolyn, 

Congratulations on your recent appointment as Chair of the Petitions Committee and thank 
you for the letter from the Committee sent to the Cabinet Secretary for Culture, Social 
Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip on 06 September regarding Petition P-06-1460 — Explore 
options for transferring ownership of historical assets from Crown Estate to Welsh 
Government. I am replying since the matter now falls within my Ministerial portfolio.  

The Crown Estate’s interests in Wales are extensive. It controls the seabed out to the 
twelve-mile limit, manages around 65% of the foreshore and tidal riverbed, including several 
ports, and is responsible for over 50,000 acres of common land. The management of the 
Crown Estate is, therefore, a wider issue for the Welsh Government, not least because of 
the implications for our energy policies. The Programme for Government includes a 
commitment to pursue devolution of po
[...]
%3D&reserved=0
https://www.biodiversitywales.org.uk/Content/Upload/planting_for_pollinators_english_final%20web.pdf


P-06-1329 Set an ambition and a clear timetable to give every child in the 

country Welsh-medium education 

 

This petition was submitted by Luke Johns, having collected a total of 1,505 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We believe the Welsh Government should include in upcoming legislation a 

statutory aim that every young person in Wales will be educated through the 

medium of Welsh, building up to this over time, to ensure more and more 

young people in the future become fluent and confident in the language. 

 

Additional Information: 

We believe that Welsh belongs to all the people of Wales, and that everyone, 

whatever their background, has the right to the language. 

 

The evidence shows that the way to ensure young people become fluent in 

the language is Welsh-medium education, but only around 20% of young 

people are given this opportunity at present. 

 

We believe there should be significant and sustained growth in Welsh-

medium education, building up to universal Welsh-medium provision to 

ensure access to the language for all young people. 

 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Torfaen 

 South Wales East       

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 3.1



P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza 

 

This petition was submitted by Sam Swash, having collected a total of 1,795 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Gaza and the Palestinian people are facing a humanitarian crisis as bombs 

rain down indiscriminately on residential buildings, schools, hospitals, 

mosques, churches, and refugee camps. Thousands of innocent civilians, 

including more than 3,500 children, have been killed, with many more 

seriously injured or displaced. The Welsh Government has previously 

provided humanitarian aid to Ukraine following the Russian invasion in 2022. 

It should now do all it can to provide aid to the Palestinian peo
[...]
 would be useful for the new Welsh Government, and First Minister, to outline their 

position on this matter.  

Further, it would be useful if the Welsh Government could outline their position on 

broader commitments to assisting both financially, and with benefits in kind, to the 

rebuilding of Gaza, a task which will require significant finances, expertise, and 

equipment as a result of the total obliteration of the vast majority of Gaza and its 

civilian infrastructure.   

Pack Page 88



P-06-1395 Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs 

 

This petition was submitted by Deborah Joanne Munton, having collected 

4,567 signatures online and 1,146 signatures on paper, making for a total of 

5,713 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Gwent Levels is an ancient landscape, rich in culture and important for 

biodiversity, recreation, flood alleviation, carbon storage and food 

production. It is now facing multiple, adjacent, enormous solar proposals 

amongst other development proposals. The Welsh planning system in its 

present form is unable to control development, and the destruction which 

these will cause under present arrangements would mean the end of this 

beautiful, fragile and complex wetland. 

 

Additional Information: 

There is growing pressure for further, vastly accelerated solar and other 

development (such as business parks) on the Gwent Levels SSSIs and a 

systemic and longstanding failure to control it. For example, efforts to 

remove or even mitigate for serious damage from the only constructed solar 

farm there (Llanwern), via the use of planning conditions, have failed. 

Pollution levels in and near the site may well have increased. Lapwing, a 

scarce and declining breeding bird in Wales have been driven to extinction 

there. Climate change is the main threat to biodiversity globally. Concerted 

action is needed in all policy areas, including renewable energy – but this 

mustn’t come at the expen
[...]
cy considered during the decision-making process. Significant 
changes were made to PPW in October 2023 strengthening the policy approach in relation 
to SSSIs. I do not consider it necessary therefore at this stage to further refine Future 
Wales. 
 
Thank you again for writing on this important topic. I trust that this response addresses the 
questions raised by both the Committee and the petitioners. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 92



P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed 

y Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres 

 

This petition was submitted by Gareth Jones, having collected a total of 

13,245 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:  

Closure of these centres runs contrary to the Wellbeing of Future 

Generations Act 2015. 

 

The closure of these visitor centres would have a far-reaching negative 

impact on the local economy, environment, and community well-being. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Ceredigion 

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 93

Agenda Item 3.4



P-06-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at 

Ynyslas National Nature Reserve 

 

This petition was submitted by Kim Williams, having collected a total of 

2,422 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:  

It has come to the attention of the local community that NRW are planning to 

close the Visitor Centre at Ynyslas at the end of this year. This is taking place 

with no consultation, no provision of alternative protection for the nature 

reserve and the loss of local jobs. 

 

NRW is the organisation that should be protecting our wildlife and 

communities not destroying them. 

 

Additional Information: 

The visitor centre at Ynyslas is critical in managing the 400,000 visitors a 

year that use the site. The wildlife and the habitats of the nature reserve are 

fragile and need protecting from this large number of visitors, vehicles and 

dogs if we are to avoid further biodiversity loss in Wales. 

 

The year round presence of NRW staff at the reserve mean that there is a 

natural deterrent to antisocial behaviour (lighting of fires, fly tipping, vehicle 

access) and that any incidents that do occur are dealt with quickly and 

efficiently. 

 

The centre provides information and education to all visitor so that they 

understand why the place is special and what impacts their actions have on 

it. It is also a place of social contact for the local community and is a place 

where nature is accessible to those with limited mobility. 

 

Effective visitor management at Ynyslas is essential for the protection of the 

Nature Reserve and its wildlife. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Ceredigion 

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 3.5



P-06-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas 

National Nature Reserve - Correspondence from the Petitioners to the 

Committee, 29 October 2024 

 

Dear Petitions Committee, 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit comments once again.  

At this time I would ask that the committee continue impress upon NRW the 

importance of engaging actively with the community groups involve in all 3 centres 

and to progress at speed with their consultation processes with clear 

communications about what is happening and when.  

It is imperative that there is no closure of any of the centres and that NRW express 

explicitly that they will work to retain staff and facilities in any hand over process to 

community running of the centres.  

I would also ask that the committee asks NRW to share not just the financial records 

for the 3 centres but also its visitor management plans and ecological impact 

assessments for public access.  

There remains a large discrepancy between what NRW are saying to Welsh 

Government that they are doing and what is actually happening in the communities 

of the centres. There has yet to be any meaningful engagement or announcements 

as to when this will be happening.  

Thank you for your continued involvement in this issue and your help to amplify the 

voices that have so far being ignored.  

 

Diolch 

 

Kim 

 

Dear Kayleigh 

 

I think Kim has covered off most I wanted to say.  

 

However, I want to ensure that the Committee is aware that NRW has received 

substantial pay and pension benefit rises in a year when they say there is no money. 

Also, there have been significant write-offs. (images attached). This does not seem 

fair or just (particularly considering the Welsh Government has recently had to bail 

NRW out for a considerably huge IR35 tax bill).

Pack Page 96



 

 

 

 

 

In addition, I would like the Petitions Committee to be aware that NRW did just close 

the visitor center at Cadr Idris, and there seem to be no plans to reopen it, despite 

Pack Page 97



this being an essential place for tourism and where visitors might need assistance 

and refreshments. We cannot allow this to happen at Ynyslas. I reiterate that this is 

precisely what they planned to do when they notified staff of the planned closure of 

Ynyslas Visitor Centre in writing last November. 

 

 

Finally, on behalf of our group and supporters at Bwlch Nant yr Arian and Coed y 

Brenin, we would like to understand why so much credence was given to NRW’s 

assurances by the Minister during the Senedd debate when all the evidence points 

to them saying one thing and doing another? 

 

Thank you for your continued attention on this matter 

 

Best regards 

 

Polly 

 

 

Pack Page 98



P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in 

Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth 

 

This petition was submitted by Charlie Steven Evans, having collected a total 

of 381 signatures.
[...]
//www.sustrans.org.uk/media/10425/transportpovertypaper-sustrans_eng.pdf


P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children 

 

This petition was submitted by Emma Jane Granville, having collected a total 

of 181 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

There are at least 27 children ages 11-12 that have been refused transport 

to their local comprehensive school. Some of these young children have 

medical illnesses like asthma, autism and at least 1 child has epilepsy and is 

expected to walk to school in all weather. These children have been 

separated from friends who have been able to get a bus pass, and there are 

only a limited number of children that have been left out. It's disgraceful. 

 

Additional Information: 

There is only a limited number of children that have been excluded from 

receiving a bus pass due to laws that were brought in by the Welsh 

government, a government that is supposed to put child welfare at the 

forefront. There are 16-year-old young adults getting a pass because they 

were in the school before this law was changed, so while they are mature 

enough to find alternative transport 11- and 12-year-old children are 

walking in appalling weather along dangerous roads. Education is 

compulsory in this country and so should transport be if the comprehensive 

is not in the village you live. We all pay taxes, including community 

payments and there should not have been cuts in education provision. 

Children getting to school safely, securely and dry should be a must. It is 

sheer cruelty making young children walk 3 miles in all kinds of weather 

getting soaked and sitting all day long in lessons. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Bridgend 

 South Wales West      

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 3.7



P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school pupils 

 

This petition was submitted by Elin Wyn Davies, having collected a total of 

349 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition: 
[...]
service, which operates within 

specific areas in Wales, providing a mixture of both fixed route services and 

bookable journeys. fflecsi Bwcabus is designed to help people make local 

journeys and connections to main line bus services. A bus picks you up at 

your request, changing its route so that all passengers can get to where they 

need to go. 

 

Additional Information: 

Fflecsi bwcabus was created to replace local community bus services. 

People in rural communities rely on this service to get them to doctors’ 

appointments, work places, for shopping and to meet up with friends. 

This service is a vital part of our rural communities and for a lot of people it 

is their only means of getting out and about and many elderly people would 

be isolated if this service does not continue. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Carmarthen East and Dinefwr 

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 104

Agenda Item 3.9


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1430 Support deaf children by making a financial commitment to restoring Teacher of the Deaf numbers
	Correspondence from the Cross-Party Group on Deaf Issues, 12 November 2023
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 26 June 2024
	Correspondence from the  Petitioner, 24 October 2024
	Correspondence from the National Deaf Children’s Society, 23 October 2024

	2.2 P-06-1460 Explore options for transferring ownership of historical assets from Crown Estate to Welsh Government
	Correspondence from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership, 14 October 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 21 October 2024

	2.3 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 weeks to obtain baby loss certificate
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 08 October 2024

	2.4 P-06-1465 Make Pet Abduction a Specific Criminal Offence in Wales
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change, 08 October 2024

	2.5 P-06-1471 Outlaw Ambulances from being used as extra beds for Hospitals
	Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care, 08 October 2024

	2.6 P-06-1472 Protect our wildlife...ban plastic grass in Wales!
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 30 September 2024

	3.1 P-06-1329 Set an ambition and a clear timetable to give every child in the country Welsh-medium education
	3.2 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza
	Correspondence from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language,  Sport, and International Relations Committee, 22 July 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 29 October 2024

	3.3 P-06-1395 Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs
	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 10 September 2024

	3.4 P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres
	3.5 P-05-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas National Nature Reserve
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 28 October 2024

	3.6 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to lower carbon emissions and boost growth
	3.7 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children
	3.8 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school pupils
	3.9 P-06-1372 Save our fflecsi bwcabus service





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 4 November 

2024 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14175 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Carolyn Thomas MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Peter Fox MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Katherine Wheeler (Deputy Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-06-1430 Support deaf children by making a financial commitment to restoring 

Teacher of the Deaf numbers  

The Committee met with petitioners prior to the meeting and thanked them for sharing 

their experiences. Members relayed petitioners’ concern that deaf children receive 

support as early as possible and that Teacher of the Deaf (TOD) training be made 

available in Wales as well as England.  

The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask her to 

reflect on and reconsider the Welsh Government’s rejection of recommendation 32 of 

the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s ‘Access to Education’ report. 

The Chair agreed that she would speak during the debate on the report to highlight the 

petition. Members agreed to keep the petition open as they believed further work can 

be done on the issue. 

 

2.2 P-06-1460 Explore options for transferring ownership of historical assets from 

Crown Estate to Welsh Government  

Members discussed the petition. There were differences of opinion on devolution of 

the Crown Estate to Wales, and it was noted that the day-to-day management of the 

castles (by Cadw) would not change even if the petition was successful. It was also 

noted that the historic assets were tangible matters quite different from devolution in 

areas such as energy. However, the majority decision was to thank the petitioner and 

close the petition, as the matter was being debated on a regular basis in the Senedd – 

the petition did not need to be left open for those discussions to continue - and 

Members would be keeping a watching brief to see what happened. 



 

 

2.3 P-06-1464 Allow Welsh families who have experienced Baby loss before 24 weeks 

to obtain baby loss certificate  

Members acknowledged the sensitivity of the issue and it was noted that the ability to 

request a certificate was very important, as some, but not necessarily all, parents 

would find such a certificate helpful. Members agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary 

for Health and Social Care to ask when a decision will be made on making baby loss 

certificates available in Wales. Members also agreed to write to the Health and Social 

Care Committee to highlight the petition. 

 

2.4 P-06-1465 Make Pet Abduction a Specific Criminal Offence in Wales  

When discussing the petition, Members noted that the Welsh Government already has a 

busy programme of planned legislation and limited time before the end of the Senedd. 

The possibility of the Welsh Government being able to support a Bill on this issue 

proposed by a backbench MS was raised in discussion. The Committee agreed that 

there was scope for raising awareness of the issue, but that there was little more the 

Committee could do. In light of this, the Committee decided to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner. 

2.5 P-06-1471 Outlaw Ambulances from being used as extra beds for Hospitals  

The Committee agreed the issue was in the remit of the Health and Social Care 

Committee and already something they were monitoring. Members decided to write to 

that Committee to highlight the petition to consider as part of their scrutiny. In light of 

that, the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition.   

 

2.6 P-06-1472 Protect our wildlife...ban plastic grass in Wales!  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the environmental impacts of 

artificial grass are greatly concerning and thanked the petitioners for highlighting the 

problem. The Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change’s response highlights that the 

issue is on the Welsh Government’s agenda and that a microplastics event will be held 

in March 2025. 



 

 

 

The Committee agreed to keep the petition open and to write back to the Cabinet 

Secretary to seek an update on the outcome of the microplastics event. It was also 

agreed that the Chair would write to the petitioner to inform them of the ‘It’s For 

Them’ project. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1329 Set an ambition and a clear timetable to give every child in the country 

Welsh-medium education  

Members noted that since the last consideration of this petition, the Welsh Government 

has set out legislative proposals for Welsh medium education, which have been widely 

consulted on, and are now subject to detailed scrutiny. In light of this development, 

the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner and close the petition. 

 

3.2 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza  

The Committee agreed to write to the First Minister to ask if there is anything further 

that could be done to help with humanitarian assistance by working with aid agencies, 

and to copy in the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip for 

information as they had previously corresponded with the Committee on this issue. 

 

3.3 P-06-1395 Halt significant new development on the Gwent Levels SSSIs  

Throughout all correspondence on this issue, the Welsh Government has reiterated 

that it believes current protections for SSSIs are sufficient. The Committee agreed that 

there was therefore little more that it could do on the issue and in light of this, decided 

to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 



 

 

3.4 P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr Arian, Coed y 

Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres  

This petition and ‘P-06-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre 

at Ynyslas National Nature Reserve’ were considered together. 

The Committee considered the petition and noted that there remained uncertainty over 

the future of the centres and that the issue was a matter of concern for Members 

across the chamber. Members agreed to write to NRW with the petitioner’s request: to 

ask them to share the financial records of the three centres, their visitor management 

plans, and an impact assessment on what closure would mean for access. 

Members also agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change regarding 

concerns raised with the Committee by the petitioners about what they were hearing 

on the ground, including concerns about possible mothballing of the centres prior to 

new operators taking over. 

 

3.5 P-05-1447 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing the visitor centre at Ynyslas 

National Nature Reserve  

This petition and ‘P-06-1474 Stop Natural Resources Wales closing Bwlch Nant yr 

Arian, Coed y Brenin & Ynyslas visitor centres’ were considered together. 

The Committee considered the petitions and noted that there remained uncertainty 

over the future of the centres and that the issue was a matter of concern for Members 

across the chamber. Members agreed to write to NRW with the petitioner’s request: to 

ask them to share the financial record of the centre, their visitor management plan and 

an impact assessment on what closure would mean for public access. 

Members also agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change regarding 

concerns raised with the Committee by the petitioners, including about NRW board 

meetings being held and possible mothballing of the centres prior to new operators 

taking over. 



 

 

3.6 P-06-1346 Provide free and accessible public transport for under 18s in Wales to 

lower carbon emissions and boost growth  

The Committee considered the petition and noted from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Transport and North Wales’ response that work was ongoing and that the Bus Services 

(Wales) Bill would be passing through the Senedd. The Chair agreed to highlight this 

petition and other relevant petitions in the upcoming debate on the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee’s report. As significant work has been done on the 

issue, Members agreed that there was little more they could do and to close the 

petition. 

 

3.7 P-06-1264 For school transport guaranteed for all comprehensive children  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that it was an issue of funding and 

was the responsibility of schools and local government to work together on safe routes 

to school. Members were sympathetic of the issues for children who had to travel long 

distances in poor conditions and noted that significant activity has taken place in 

relation to learner travel since the petition was first considered in April 2022, including 

reports from Welsh Government and a Senedd Committee.  

The Committee noted that work on bus transport for under 18s was ongoing and that 

the Bus Services (Wales) Bill would be passing through the Senedd. The Chair agreed to 

highlight this petition and other relevant petitions in the upcoming debate on the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee’s report. In light of this, and the 

response to the Committee’s inquiry recommendations regarding ongoing work, the 

Committee agreed to close the petition. 

 

3.8 P-06-1343 Provide free public transport for all secondary school pupils  

The Committee noted that work on bus transport for under 18s was ongoing and that 

the Bus Services (Wales)Bill would be passing through the Senedd. The Chair agreed to 

highlight this petition and other relevant petitions in the upcoming debate on the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee’s report. In light of this, and the 



 

 

response to the Committee’s inquiry recommendations regarding ongoing work, the 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

3.9 P-06-1372 Save our fflecsi bwcabus service  

The Committee noted that work on bus transport was ongoing and that the Bus 

Services (Wales) Bill would be passing through the Senedd. The Chair agreed to 

highlight this petition and other relevant petitions in the upcoming debate on the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee’s report. In light of this, the 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:  


